allocated to relevant assets. In the pro forma balance sheet it is assumed that the entire surplus value is allocated
to goodwill. See further the above heading Comments on the pro forma income statement.

The acquisition of SysTech will be financed partially by means of long term debt financing of approx. SEK 55
million, thus long term liabilities have been increased by a corresponding amount.

In the pro forma balance sheet an exchange rate of 6.468 (USD/SEK) as of December 31, 2007, has been
applied.

Comments on the Pro Forma Cash Flow Analysis
The pro forma cash flow analysis has been prepared as if the acquisition of SysTech and the share issues took
place on January 1, 2007.

In the pro forma cash flow analysis an average exchange rate of 6.761 (USD/SEK) for 2007 has been applied.

1 Translated into SEK at a USD/SEK rate of 6.000. Denominated in USD. Excluding earn-out payments.

9 (10)

Pro Forma Income Statement 2007 January 1 - December 31, 2007

Thousands of Swedish kronor

Opus
audited

financial
statement

Adjustment for
EWJ and J&B

SysTech
audited

financial
statement

Adjustments
and

eliminations1)

The New
Group

pro forma
Net turnover  66,525 13,830 112,908 - 193,263
Cost of goods sold  -36,623 -7,078 -50,050 - -93,751
Gross profit  29,902 6,752 62,858 - 99,511
Other operating expenses  -24,346 -5,209 -37,339 9,330 -58,786
OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)  5,556 1,543 25,518 - 40,726
Net interest income/expense  -492 -76 -1,221 -2,530 -4,434
PROFIT/LOSS AFTER
FINANCIAL INCOME AND
EXPENSE

5,064 1,467 22,961 6,800 36,292

Tax on profit/loss for the year  -1,393 -411 - -10,260 -12,063
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR  3,671 1,056 22,961 -3,460 24,229

1) Start up costs for the Rhode Island contract have been reversed by a net amount of SEK 9.330 million, adjusted for one year's depreciation, and have been
activated in the balance sheet. Standard rate tax of 40 per cent on the reversed amount has been recorded in the profit/loss for the year.
Interest expense for the loan financing of the acquisition of SysTech is estimated at 4.6 per cent of the long term loan financing of SEK 55 million, equivalent to
SEK 2.530 million.
Tax has been adjusted for a standard rate tax of 40 per cent on SysTech's profit/loss and a standard rate tax of 28 per cent on the increased interest expense and
estimated issue costs.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet 2007 December 31, 2007

Thousands of Swedish kronor

Opus
audited

financial
statement

Adjustment for
EWJ and J&B

SysTech
audited

financial
statement

Adjustments
and

eliminations1)
The New Group

pro forma
Goodwill  11,671 -  212,000 223,671
Intangible assets  6,957 - 380 9,330 16,668
Property and machinery  2,470 - 42,526 - 44,996
Shares etc.  -  - 504 - 504
Trade debtors  17,047 - 20,350 - 37,397
Stock  22,466 - 8,805 - 31,271
Other current assets  3,129 1,056 364 - 4,550
Liquid assets  4,011 - 2,470 17,470 23,951
TOTAL ASSETS  67,752 1,056 75,400 238,800 383,008
Equity  41,833 1,056 26,125 173,540 242,555
Long term liabilities  9,844 - 24,574 55,000 89,418
Trade creditors  8,329 - 13,939 - 22,268
Accrued expenses  2,017 - 7,719 - 9,735
Deferred income  - - 22 - 22
Warranty provision  - - 388 - 388
Other current liabilities  5,730 - 2,634 10,260 18,623
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES  67,752 1,056 75,400 238,800 383,008

1) Given a purchase price of USD 37,749,468  (approx. SEK 226 million), excluding earn-out payments, plus transaction costs of an estimated SEK 8 million
(excluding issue costs), the acquisition of SysTech is believed to result in a surplus value of approx. SEK 212 million. It has been assumed that the entire surplus
value is allocated to goodwill.
Start up costs for the Rhode Island contract have been activated in intangible assets of a net amount of SEK 9.330 million adjusted for one year's depreciation.
They are written off linearly during the length of the contract, which is five years including extension, of which four years remain. A tax liability equivalent to 40
per cent of the reversed amount has been recorded. The remaining amount has increased the equity in the New Group.
Liquid assets have been added with the amount the financing exceeds the purchase price for all shares of SysTech including estimated transaction and share issue
costs, after deduction for one year's interest payments.
Equity has been adjusted for a standard rate tax of 40 per cent on SysTech's profit/loss and estimated issue expenses of SEK 7 million.
The tax liability has been adjusted by a corresponding amount.
Long term liabilities have been increased by SEK 55 million in loan financing.

10 (10)

Pro Forma Cash Flow Analysis 2007 January 1 - December 31, 2007

Thousands of Swedish kronor

Opus
audited

financial
statement

Adjustment for
EWJ and J&B

SysTech
audited

financial
statement

Adjustments
and

eliminations1)

The New
Group

pro forma
PROFIT/LOSS AFTER
FINANCIAL INCOME AND
EXPENSE

5,064 1,467 22,961 6,800 36,292

Adjustment for items not included in
the cash flow

 1,946 - 1,221 -2,163 5,330

Tax paid  -1,156 -411 - - -1,567
Change in operating capital  -18,086 - -7,160 - -25,246
Cash flow from operating activities  -12,233 1,056 17,022 8,963 14,809
Cash flow from investing activities  -16,657 - -42,092 -252,990 -311,739

Cash flow after investments  -28,890 1,056 -25,070 -244,027 -296,930
Cash flow from financing activities  26,339 - 25,129 261,497 312,964
Cash flow for the year  -2,551 1,056 59 17,470 16,034
Liquid assets at beginning of year  6,535 - 2,415 - 8,951
Translation difference  27 - - -1,061 -1,034
Cash flow for the year  -2,551 1,056 59 17,470 16,034
Liquid assets at year-end  4,011 1,056 2,475 16,409 23,951

1) For adjustments to Profit/loss after financial income and expense, see notes to Pro forma income statement 2007.
The purchase price, the transaction costs (including issue expenses) and start up costs for the Rhode Island contract have been included in the cash flow from
investing activities.
The cash flow from financing activities has been adjusted for all new share issues and new long term loans.
A translation difference of SEK -1.061 million arises in the translation of SysTech's financial statements into Swedish kronor.

Pro Forma Key Ratios 2007

Opus
audited

financial